
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 1 February 2018 at 10.00 am 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (0116 305 0381) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (Chairman) 

 
Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Staff Survey 2017.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

7.  
  

Gender Pay Gap Reporting.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

8.  
  

Pay Policy Statement 2018/19.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 21 - 34) 

9.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 35 - 42) 

10.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

12.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on Thursday 21 June 
2018 at 10am.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 19 October 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

14. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

16. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

19. Values and Behaviours, Employment Deal and Performance Management Framework.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
Values and Behaviours, Employment Deal and Performance Management Framework. A 
copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 6”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i) The “Employment Deal”, which outlined the values of the organisation and set out 
the employment offer to current and prospective employees, was available in a 
variety of formats, including digital and paper, for promotion to current employees 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

and through the recruitment portal for prospective employees. One of the aims 
was to attract young people to work for the County Council; 

 
ii) The new Performance Management Framework would support managers in 

managing their teams, including managing performance and attendance, two key 
elements within the new Framework. Tools to support managers in managing 
teams within the new framework would be available on the Intranet; 
 

iii) Regarding motivational work and improving absence and sickness rates in some 
Departments, it was pointed out that the new framework set out clear expectations 
of managers. The success of the effectiveness of the Performance Management 
Framework and how it was embedded across the County Council would be 
reflected in a range of management indicators including the attendance 
management data in the future. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the approach being taken on the following be noted:- 
 

a. Revised organisational values and behaviours; 
b. Introduction of the Employment Deal; and 
c. Introduction of a Performance Management Framework. 

 
20. Attendance Management.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
Attendance Management at the end of August 2017. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 7”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i) The change to the coding of illnesses and the introduction of new categories from 
1 April 2017, for example “cough, cold, flu”, would take some time to be reflected 
in the absence management figures. It was expected that it would take a further 9 
months before a realistic comparison could be made between year on year data. 
The Committee welcomed the introduction of the new category “cancer – all 
forms”; 

 
ii) Data for “stress/depression, mental health” and “other musculo-skeletal” showed 

that these were in the top 3 illness categories. A comparison of all absence data 
had been completed with that for other County Councils; with Leicestershire 
County Council in the lowest quartile. This comparison would be included in the 
attendance management report in the future; 
 

iii) Members acknowledged the increased pressure on staff following reductions in 
staffing levels due to austerity measures and highlighted that it must be recognised 
that this could be reflected in levels of sickness due to stress, depression and 
mental health. The Committee also recognised that sickness absence levels were 
reducing in most Departments;  
 

iv) The challenge of managing staff back in to work following illness, whilst 
recognising the cases of genuine long term illness, was acknowledged. Members 

4



 
 

 

 

were informed that an equitable approach would be taken, working with the Trade 
Unions, on a case by case basis;  
 

v) Reasonable adjustments to work could be made on a temporary basis, including 
the possibility of taking a less demanding role, for staff suffering from stress, 
depression and mental health in order to encourage a return to work. This would 
be discussed with the employee concerned, to ensure that they were aware of any 
potential impacts before proceeding. Managers would be supported in handling 
this within their teams; 

 
vi) A draft Wellbeing Strategy was being developed, in conjunction with Public Health 

colleagues, to address absence levels due to stress, depression and mental 
health. Officers had considered a variety of best practice from other Local 
Authorities in developing the Strategy; 
 

vii) The Committee recognised the importance of managing the attendance of staff 
and was encouraged by the improvement in the absence data. It was important 
that the robust measures that had been put in place were embedded and the focus 
maintained. It was recognised that the levels of absence in some areas was 
attributable to the higher levels of stress within those roles and that the reduction 
in absence levels would be directly affected by first line managers and their 
determination and dedication in encouraging people to come to work;  
 

viii)The scope of staff eligible for the flu vaccination programme had been extended 
and the range of locations for administering the programme increased. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report on Attendance Management at the end of August 2017 be noted. 
 

21. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual report. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda 
Item 8”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the work undertaken by the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service be 
supported;  

b) That the Annual Report be noted.  
 

22. Apprenticeships.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
Apprenticeships. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

i) The provision of leadership qualifications through the Institute of Leadership and 
Management under the Apprenticeship levy was being explored; this also added 
benefit to the Employment Deal; 

5



 
 

 

 

 
ii) Delivery of apprenticeships was gaining momentum at a national level, including 

apprenticeship routes for social workers and teachers;  
 

iii) Members suggested that it would be beneficial to highlight the opportunities 
presented by apprenticeships in Leicestershire Matters.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the progress made in relation to the apprenticeship levy and the implementation of 
the new Apprenticeship Strategy be noted.  
 

23. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning Organisational 
Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

24. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Committee were scheduled to take place at 10am on 
the following dates: 
 

 7 December 2017 (cancelled) 

 1 February 2018 

 21 June 2018 

 25 October 2018 

 6 December 2018  
 
 
 

10.00  - 11.10 am CHAIRMAN 
19 October 2017 

 

6



 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE: 1 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

STAFF SURVEY 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a summary 
of the outcomes and actions identified from the 2017 staff survey.  
The Committee is asked to note the report and to support the approach. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2.  The results from the 2017 staff survey will be incorporated into 

departmental action plans, and these will be used to further support the 
key aims of the People Strategy which was approved by Employment 
Committee in June 2017.   

 
Background 
 
3. The 2017 Staff Survey had the highest response rate of 46%completion 

(2,736 staff) compared to previous surveys conducted. This showed an 
increase from 41% (2,647 staff) responding in 2015.  

 
4. The survey was open on-line and in paper format from 3 May – 21 June 

2017. It was the seventh staff survey and was consistent in terms of the 
areas surveyed within the 2015 and 2012 surveys. 
 

5. There was an increased response rate for all departments except Public 
Health, which decreased although they still have the highest response 
rate from all departments overall  at 68%, down from 88% in 2015. 
Children and Family Services showed the most improved positive 
response rate from 27% in 2015 to 45% in 2017.  

 
6. For the first time, the detailed results have been made available to all 

staff and managers.  Line managers have been asked to review the 
results for their areas and develop appropriate local actions.  

 
 

7 Agenda Item 6



7. The survey was divided into three sub sections over 19 questions, 
exploring views on My Council, My Manager and My Job: 
 
a. Under ‘My Council’ the highest scoring areas identified were: 

i. 91.5% said I believe the council is committed to equality and 

diversity; a marginal decrease of 0.4% since 2015; 

ii. 89.2. % said I feel the council is a good employer, a slight 

decrease of 1.8% since 2015. 

 

b. For ‘My Manager’ the areas scoring highest were: 
i. 86.3% believe my manager supports flexible working, an 

increase of 1.1% from 2015; 

ii. 85.8% believe their manager values their opinions and ideas; an 

increase of 1.3% from 2015. 

 

c. Under ‘My Job’ staff said: 
i. 89.2% feel trusted; a decrease of 0.8% from 2015; 

ii. 88% said they felt they were treated with fairness and respect; a 

decrease of 0.9% from 2015.  

 
8. The areas identified with the lowest ratings across the Council remained 

consistent with the lowest rated responses in 2015: 
 

a. 47.3% said I feel that change is well managed in the Council, a 

decrease of 0.2% % since 2015; 

b. 60.5% said I think it is safe to speak up and challenge the way 

things are done, an increase of 3.2% since 2015; 

c. 60.6% said stress at work does not affect my job performance, an 

increase of 4.9% since 2015.  

 

9. In summary the positive changes obtained since the 2015 survey 

include: 

a. an increase of 4.9% of staff saying “stress at work does not affect 

my job performance”  (60.6%). 

b. an increase of 3.2% of staff feeling it is “safe to speak up and 

challenge the way things are done at the council” (60.5%). 

 

10. HR Business Partners are now addressing specific areas with each of 

their departments to identify the top issues for consideration.  As 

expected, these differ from department to department.  

 

Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
11.  None. 
 

8



Officer to Contact 
 
12.  Diane Scott – HR Team Manager 

Tel: 0116 30 57380   
Email: diane.scott@leics.gov.uk 

 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
13. The People Strategy and subsequent actions are subject to Equality and 

Human Rights Impact Assessments. Any actions that recommend 
changes to existing practice, processes or procedures as a result of the 
staff survey action plans will be subject to a full EHRIA as required.    

 

9

mailto:diane.scott@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - 1 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the initial results regarding Gender Pay Gap 

reporting for Leicestershire County Council. The Committee is asked to note the 
content of the report and that the results of the analysis will be published by 30 March 
2018. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. Gender Pay Gap reporting is now a statutory requirement under section 78 of the 

Equality Act 2010, requiring larger employers (those with more than 250 employees) 
to publish pay information to show whether or not there are differences in pay 
between their  male and female employees. 

 
Background 
 
3. From 6 April 2017 any organisation that has 250 or more employees is required by 

law to publish and report specific figures about their Gender Pay Gap. 
  
4. The following figures have to be reported annually on the Council’s website and will 

also be reported to and published by central government. A glossary of terms is 
attached at Appendix 1: 

 
a. Mean Gender Pay Gap – The difference between the mean hourly rate of pay of 

male full-pay employees and that of female full-pay employees 
 

b. Median Gender Pay Gap – The difference between the median hourly rate of 
pay of male full-pay employees and that of female full-pay employees 
 

c. Mean bonus Gender Pay Gap – The difference between the mean bonus pay 
paid to male employees and that paid to female employees 
 

d. Median bonus Gender Pay Gap – The difference between the median bonus 
pay paid to male employees and that paid to female employees 

 
e. Proportion of males and females receiving a bonus payment – The 

proportion of male and female employees who were paid bonus pay during the 
period 

11 Agenda Item 7



 
f.     Proportion of males and females in each pay quartile – The proportion of 

male and female full-pay employees in the lower, lower middle, upper middle and 
upper quartile pay bands 

 
5. The figures must be calculated using a specific reference date – this is called the 

‘snapshot date’. For public sector organisations the snapshot date is 31 March each 
year. Organisations must publish within a year of the snapshot date; hence the 
results for Leicestershire County Council for 2017 need to be published by 30 March 
2018 in order to meet the requirements of the legislation. 

 
Results 
 
6. The initial results are as follows. These results are subject to a further data review 

before the local authority publishing deadline of 30 March 2018.  All percentages are 
rounded to the nearest whole number. 
 
a. Mean Gender Pay Gap – Females mean hourly rate is 18% lower than males 

 
b. Median Gender Pay Gap – Females median hourly rate is 20% lower than males 

 
c. Mean bonus Gender Pay Gap – Not applicable 

 
d. Median bonus Gender Pay Gap – Not applicable 

 
e. Proportion of males and females receiving a bonus payment – Not 

applicable 
 

f.     Proportion of males and females in each pay quartile – see results in Table 1 
below 
 

7. To set the results for the County Council in context, the profile of the workforce is set 
out in Appendix 2.  As at 31 March 2017, of the staff employed by the Council, 74% 
were female and 26% were male. That percentage remains the same as at 10 
January 2018.   
 

8. By way of explanation, the official government guidance states that Gender Pay Gap 
reporting requires other monetary payments such as allowances and shift premium 
pay to be taken into account when calculating hourly pay; this is in addition to basic 
pay. Due to this reason there are a small number of anomalies in Appendix 2 
whereby some employees in lower grades are currently accounted for in higher 
quartiles. As stated earlier, these are initial results which are subject to further data 
review before the official
[...]
60 
 30 £28,975  20 68 £118,092 
 31 £30,157   69 £121,901 

11 32 £30,847   70 £125,929 
 33 £31,604   71 £130,256 
 34 £32,421  21 72 £128,047 
 35 £33,305   73 £133,938 

12 36 £34,337   74 £140,099 
 37 £35,435   75 £146,543 
 38 £36,604  22 76 £171,362 
 39 £37,874   77 £177,446 
     78 £183,837 
     79 £195,342 

33



 

Pay Policy Statement v2018-3   
Last date amended:  
Date created:  
Review Date:  

Page 12 of 12 

 

34



 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 1 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Employment Committee with an 

update on the County Council’s overall position on sickness absence at the end 
of November 2017, with specific focus on:  
 

 the First Care absence triage service; 

 the attendance management intensive support project; and the 
introduction of an increments policy. 

The committee is asked to note the contents of this report and provide any 
comments or feedback.    

 
Background 
 
2. On 19 October 2017, the Committee considered the County Council’s absence 

position to the end of August 2017 and received an update on all the areas 
detailed in paragraph 1 above. 

 
Absence Data – November 2017 
 
3. By the end of November 2017 absence reductions have only been consistently 

achieved in Adults and Communities, and the Chief Executive’s Department.   

4. Only the Chief Executive’s Department remains within the corporate target of 
7.5 days per FTE. All other departments need to take further action to address 
their current levels of sickness absence. 

35 Agenda Item 9



 

Department 
 
Days per FTE 
 
12 months 
cumulative  

2014/15 
 

Year 
end 

 

2015/16 
  

Year end 

2016/17 
 

Year end 

2017/18 
 

End of Q1 

(June 17) 

2017/18 
 

End of Q2 

(Sept 17) 

2017/18 
 

End of Nov 
 

Latest position 

Chief Executive’s 5.55 
 

6.99 6.03 5.98 5.03 4.52 

Environment and 
Transport 

8.
[...]
ytical work is also being undertaken to profile sickness absence and 
explore any potential correlation between age, gender, length of service, grade 
etc.  The outcome will be used to identify future actions.  

Absence triage service update 
 
11. The First Care absence service 12 month pilot began on 1 April 2017 within 

Environment and Transport, and in HART (home care) and Direct Services 
within Adults and Communities.   

12. Having undertaken a review of its impact at 8 months a decision has been made 
not to continue with the First Care service beyond 31 March 2018, when the pilot 
is due to end.  

Increments policy 
 
13. Consultation with the trade unions on the first draft of the increments policy 

which defines the criteria for ‘satisfactory service’ began in September 2017.  

40



The criteria includes: ‘good conduct, capability and attendance to be achieved in 
order for an annual increment to be awarded’.  For those who are already at the 
top of their grade, failure to maintain good conduct, capability and / or 
attendance could result in withdrawal of an increment.  

14. As expected, trade union colleagues have expressed a number of concerns 
about the introduction of the policy. Given the initial success of the intensive 
support project, which is to be extended, it is intended to allow time to assess the 
impact of the project before proceeding with any further consultation on the draft 
increments policy. 

15. At this stage it has been agreed with the trade unions to pause the consultation 
to allow some more time for the Intensive Support project to take effect.  

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
16. None.  
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Andrea Denham 
Human Resources/Organisational Development Business Partner 
(0116) 3055261 
andrea.denham@leics.gov.uk  
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications 
 
17. There are no equalities and human rights issues arising directly from this report.  
 

41

mailto:andrea.denham@leics
[...]
nd comparability of the 
team development role 

3 redundancies 

RES – Learning and 
Development 

01/09/2017 
A number of engagement 
workshops have been carried out 
with the team 

Notice issued. 3 redundancies 

     

     

     

     

     
 

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017.
	6 Staff Survey 2017.
	7 Gender Pay Gap Reporting.
	Gender Pay Gap - Appendix 1
	Gender Pay Gap - Appendix 2
	Gender Pay Gap - Appendix 3

	8 Pay Policy Statement 2018/19.
	Appendix A - Pay Policy Statement 2018-2019

	9 Attendance Management.
	10 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.
	Appendix 1 - Action Plans Completed
	Appendix 2 - Action Plans Underway




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 1 February 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
 

25. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

26. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

27. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

28. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

29. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

30. Staff Survey 2017.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the Staff Survey 2017, which outlined the outcomes and actions identified from the 
survey and explained the proposed approach to address issues raised. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: - 
 
i. The response rate to the 2017 Staff Survey had increased across all Departments 

compared to the previous survey in 2015. Questions used in the 2017 survey were 
consistent to those used in the previous surveys conducted in 2012 and 2015. The 



 
 

 

2 

survey had been completed by staff mainly online although hard copies were 
available; management support and encouragement had been integral to increasing 
the response rate. Members noted that some results were poorer for people 
working at other sites out of County Hall, especially related to communications and 
feeling involved; 
 

ii. Detail of the Survey responses was explained to Members using the tableau 
system, which showed dashboards so that comparisons across Departments could 
be made. The dashboards had been made available to staff for the first time this 
year and had been positively received;  

 
iii. It was explained that the survey was divided into three sub sections – My Council, 

My Manager and My Job, with questions grouped under each of these headings. It 
was highlighted that 91.5% of staff believed that the Council was committed to 
equality and diversity and that 89.2% felt that the Council was a good employer. 
Although the number of people who believed “that stress at work does not affect my 
job performance” had improved, this remained a concern for officers as it showed 
one of the lowest rated responses across the Council;  

 
iv. Areas that remained of concern were: the decrease in the level of staff who “feel 

that change is well managed” and the number of people who “feel able to speak up 
and challenge the way things are done”, although it was recognised that this latter 
indicator had increased by 3.2% since the Staff Survey 2015; 

 
v. Liaison with the Trade Unions on specific areas had been increased. It was 

acknowledged that current projects underway within the organisation such as the 
Leadership Framework, Values and Behaviours and the Recruitment and Retention 
Strategy would address issues raised within the survey; 

 
vi. The survey had shown that the factors which were important to staff were job 

satisfaction, work life balance, pay and benefits, and career development. Since the 
Staff Survey 2015, pay and benefits and work life balance were now of more 
importance to people. It was explained that, considering the size and complexity of 
the organisation, that it was expected that pay and benefits would be an area of 
concern for staff; the level of response to this area reflected the national picture; 

 
vii. Members were informed that the response to the survey by staff with disabilities 

was a concern with responses to all questions significantly worse than across the 
County Council overall. The Corporate Management Team would discuss and 
agree actions to address the responses in this area;  

 
viii. Recruitment and retention remained a priority, especially of social workers; officers 

monitored the jobs market locally and compared pay levels with neighbouring 
authorities. Members were informed that this was being addressed by the Director 
of Children and Family Services following the Ofsted Inspection last year; 

 
ix. A view was expressed that staff might still be concerned about the possibility of job 

losses, following austerity measures over recent years. It was believed that this was 
not the case as people were used to operating in a “new world”. However, it was 
recognised that staff subject to an Organisational Change Action Plan would be 
concerned about the possibility of redundancy, although relatively few compulsory 
redundancies had been made; most job losses had been managed through natural 
wastage.  



 
 

 

3 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report on the Staff Survey 2017 be noted.  
 

31. Gender Pay Gap Reporting.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the results of the Gender Pay Gap reporting for Leicestershire County Council. 
A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 7”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made:- 
 

i. The Gender Pay Gap report was now a statutory requirement under section 78 of 
the Equality Act 2010, which required larger employers, of over 250 employees, to 
publish pay information to show whether there were differences in pay between 
male and female employees. This was an annual requirement, in March each year 
and the data would be published on the Council website; 

 
ii. Members were concerned that the initial results showed that the mean hourly rate 

for females was 18% lower than for males, and the median hourly rate for females 
was 20% lower than males. It was recognised that whilst this was comparable to 
national statistics, more progress needed to be made. It was explained that, of the 
staff employed by the Council, 74% were female and 26% were male; 

 
iii. Members were concerned that the published data gave the impression that the 

County Council paid female employees less than male employees. It was 
explained that this was not the case; there was a higher number of female 
employees in lower paid roles, which contributed to the Gender Pay Gap. The 
Chairman highlighted that the Council had a robust Equalities Policy and that this 
had been applied to the job evaluation scheme. It was recognised that recruitment 
of employees was governed by what was available in the jobs market and how 
and where the opportunities available were publicised and promoted. It was 
acknowledged that a variety of measures could be undertaken to address the 
Gender Pay Gap, including a change in recruitment strategy, such as 
consideration of apprenticeships and closer working with schools and colleges to 
promote opportunities to male and females, regardless of job type. Members 
recognised that improvements would be incremental and progress would be seen 
in the longer term;  

 
iv. The County Council compared well to other local authorities for whom data was 

currently available. Whilst this was currently for District and Borough Councils, as 
they had published their data early, further comparison with more similar 
authorities would be carried in April 2018, once data for all local authorities had 
been published;  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report on the gender pay gap be noted.  



 
 

 

4 

 
32. Pay Policy Statement 2018/19.  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources outlining the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 which, subject to the Committee’s endorsement, 
would be submitted to the County Council for approval at its meeting on 21 March 2018. 
A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

i. Professional fees were reimbursed to employees who were unable to practise their 
profession unless such fees were paid, for example social workers. In addition, the 
Council paid the annual subscription for Chief Officers to the Societies of Chief 
Officers and similar organisations. Members were concerned that this facility 
should be available for all staff, and the Assistant Director of Corporate Services 
agreed to investigate whether any other staff had professional fees reimbursed by 
the County Council; 

 
ii. The total pay detailed for senior management in the Pay Policy Statement was for 

2016/17 and showed actual salary and any additional benefits paid.  For some 
positions where the individual had been in post for part of the year only, the data 
reflected the salary paid. The pay scales published within the Pay Policy 
Statement related to 2017/18; 

 
iii. Regarding the re-engagement of employees who had been made redundant by 

the County Council, Members were informed that they could return to work at the 
Council following a break in employment of four weeks and a day. The Committee 
agreed that consideration should be given regarding the extension of this 
timeframe and the Assistant Director of Services agreed to present a draft policy to 
the Employment Committee for consideration. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2018/19. 
 

33. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
attendance management at the end of November 2017. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 9”, is filed with these minutes. 
  
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
 

i. Members recognised that there were differences in the absence levels of Council 
departments. The Chief Executive’s Department remained the only Council 
department currently with a sickness absence level within the corporate target of 
7.5 days. Members also recognised that sickness levels and type of illness directly 
related to the type of job completed by individuals. 
 



 
 

 

5 

ii. Absence levels for “stress/depression, mental health”, “other musculo-skeletal” 
and “viral infection not cough/cold/flu” showed that these were in the top three 
illness categories for the period up to November 2017.  

 
iii. Members highlighted that it would be beneficial to include details of the actual 

number of employees within each Department, as well as the percentages, 
affected by sickness in each Department, so that an accurate comparison could be 
made year on year, by Department;  

 
iv. Following a review, it had been decided not to continue with the First Care 

Absence Triage Service beyond 31 March 2018, when the pilot was due to end; 
 

v. Consultation with the Trade Unions on the first draft of the Increments Policy had 
begun in September 2017 and they had expressed a range of concerns regarding 
the approach and potential impact on recruitment. It had been agreed with the 
Trade Unions that the consultation on the draft Increments Policy would be 
paused, to allow more time for the success of the intensive support project to be 
assessed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on Attendance Management at the end of November 2017 be noted.  
 

34. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report if the Chief Executive concerning Organisational 
Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

35. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was AGREED to hold the next meeting of the Employment Committee on Thursday 28 
June 2018 at 2pm. 
 
 

 

 
10.00  - 11.10 am CHAIRMAN 
01 February 2018 

 


